Net present value   ($138,114) $18,673 $161,000 $32,396 $73,955

Note: The average program cost per graduate is $2,500. The average program cost per nongraduate is $500. The program

attrition rate is 9%, and the expected three-year impact on recidivism for program graduates is a 12% decrease. The

discount rate used in calculations is 3%.

Partial Sensitivity Analysis

In a partial sensitivity analysis, variables are selected one at a time and their values are changed while

holding the values of other variables constant to see how much the CBA results change in response.

Vera Institute of Justice  32

Figure 13 illustrates the results of a basic partial sensitivity analysis that looks at the effect of changes

in recidivism on the net benefit of the hypothetical prison education program when program costs and

other inputs are held constant. The figure indicates that a 25 percent reduction in recidivism would lead

to a net benefit of more than $405,000, a 15 percent reduction would result in a net benefit of

$150,000, and a 2 percent reduction would generate a net cost of $181,000.

Figure 13. Partial sensitivity analysis results for a hypothetical prison education program

Change in Recidivism −2% −10% −15% −20% −25%

Program costs $232,000 $232,000 $232,000 $232,000 $232,000

Program benefits $51,000 $255,000 $382,450 $510,000 $637,400

Net benefit  −$181,000 $23,000 $150,450 $278,000 $405,400

Conducting a partial sensitivity analysis for all variables can highlight the ones that have the greatest

impact on the program’s net present value. This information is sometimes conveyed graphically using

what’s called a tornado diagram. This is a bar chart that ranks model inputs by the amount the net

benefit deviates from base-case estimates over a percentile (or percentage deviations) of the inputs.

Figure 14 depicts a tornado diagram of the hypothetical prison education program. The central axis is

the expected net present value of the program, about $74,000 for 100 participants, as shown in Figure